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https://www.ipsos.com/en/expectations-about-when-life-will-return-pre-covid-normal-vary-widely-across-world

HOW LONG BEFORE RETURN TO NORMAL PRE-COVID LIFE

Q. How long do you think it will (mg'tﬁ';)
be before you can return to Global Country Average 7-12 6% 9% 13%
something like your normal pre- Saudi Arabia 7-12  11% 19%
£AD India 4-6 11% 24%
COVID life* China (mainland) _ 4-6 17% 14%
On average across the 30 countries and Russia 4-6 25% 11%
markets surveyed, 59% expect being able Malaysia ;E 7% 15% 12%
to return to something like their normal Neth ||3ra§|l i 6"/;0/ & L s
. s rian - 2%

pre-COVID life within the next 12 months, etheriands 0 0
. . . . Great Britain  7-12 2% 6% 17%
including 6% who think this is already the Chile 7-12 2% &% 12%
case, 9% who think it will take no more United States 7-12 8% 8% 15%
than three months, 13% four to six Australia 7-12 11% 10% 12%
months, and 32% seven to 12 months Colombia 7-12 5% 8% 12%
(the median time). About one in five think Arge”g”a ;ig 5% 8% 13%
. . - 0, 0, 0,
it will take more than three years (10%) or weaen 4% 1% 13%
that it will h 89 Mexico 7-12 5% 8% 16%

at it will never happen (8%). Germany 712 a% 7% —

Peru 7-12 3% 5% 11%

Over 70% of adults in Saudi Arabia, Switzerland ;E 4% 9% 14%

. . . . - 0, 0, 0,
Russia, India, and mainland China are Poland 10% 7% 12%
confident their life will return to pre- Belgium 712 1% 7% 14%

T P Hong Kong 7-12 3% 6% 13%
COVID normal within a year. In contrast, Hungary 7-12 3% 9% 14%
80% in Japan and more than half in Canada 7-12 3% 4% 9%
France, Italy, South Korea, and Spain South Africa 712 6% 9% 8%
expect it will take longer. Turkey 712 2% 9% 15%

Spain 13-36 1%5% 8% 36%

Bgsel‘_: 21,011 ?nlinesdul_tls gﬁ?d 16—_741 acdrocsiiao ngajketz_ y . South Korea 13-3609% 8% 37%
* Online samples In brazil, lle, mainian Ina, Columbla, Fong Kong, _ A
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey Italy 13-36 2% 6% 9% 29%
tend to be more urban, educated, and/or affluent than the general population France 13-36 4% 7% 10%
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries and ‘Jap an 13-36 19%% 4% 13%

markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population
size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total result.
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Already the case
Within the next six months
In more than 12 months

35%
28%
26%

26%

32%
19%
21%
21%
16%
33%
36%
42%
40%
44%
33%
29%
36%
35%
37%
31%
36%
40%
30%
27%
34%
34%
28%

66%

34%
18%
15%
23%
17%
29%
29%
27%
29%
31%

29%

32%
31%
31%
34%

30%
32%
34%
35%
33%
34%

40%

30%
23%
25%
20%

32%
40%
40%
44%
45%
45%
47%
44%

8%
4%
6%

1%

11%
4%
6%
9%
7%
6%
8%
7%
8%
8%
7%
11%
9%
7%
8%
11%
10%
4%
15%
8%
9%
5%
6%
6%
7%
10%
14%

Within one month or three months

Within the next year
Never

0-3 months

14%
29%
35%
31%
37%
22%
15%
8%
7%
7%
15%
21%
13%
13%
10%
13%
9%
8%
13%
17%
8%
9%
12%
7%
15%
10%
6%
4%
8%
10%
3%

4-12 months

45%
50%
44%
46%
36%
46%
50%
57%
57%
56%
48%
41%
48%
47%
49%
47%
51%
51%
44%
39%
48%
47%
42%
45%
36%
41%
44%
45%
38%
36%
17%

Longer

41%
21%
22%
23%
27%
33%
35%
36%
36%
36%
37%
38%
39%
39%
40%
41%
41%
41%
43%
44%
44%
44%
46%
48%
49%
49%
51%
51%
53%
54%
80%



HOW LONG BEFORE COVID PANDEMIC IS CONTAINED

Median
(Months)
. L Global Country Average 7-12 5% 8% 13% 32%
Q. How long do you think it will India 4-6 14% 26% 19%
be before the coronavirus China (mainland) 4-6 20% 15% 16%
P . i i 4-6 0, 0, 0
pandemic is contained? Saudi Arabia —— . i
Russia_7-12 14% 11% 16% 32%
South Korea 7-12 15% 6% 15% 37%
On average across the 30 countries and Malaysia 7-12 11% 11% 15% 34%
markets surveyed, 58% expect the Hungary ;ig 4% 9% 18% 32%
pandemic will have been contained within y err“ TR 8?/% 8%170/ K .
. . . ong Kong 7-12 1% () (] (
0
tﬂg r_1extI yeadr, |rr1]clud|ng 13 @l:/vr:]o think Brazil 712 4% 6% — —
t is is alrea y the case or will happen Chile 7-12 2% 5% 16% 39%
within 3 months, 13% between four and Mexico 7-12 3% 8% 13% 36%
six months and 32% between seven and United States 7-12 5% 7% 13% 34%
12 months (the median time in most Turkey 712 4%  13% 14% 28%
markets). Colombia 7-12 2% 6% 13% 35%
ltaly 7-12 2% 6% 11% 38%
o . _ _ Switzerland 7-12 4% 7% 14% 33%
Majorities in India, mainland China, and Argentina 7-12 4% 8% 10% 34%
Saudi Arabia think the pandemic is Great Britain 7-12 2% 5% 13% 34%
already contained or will be within the Germany ;i; 1% 6% 15% 34%
. . . - 0, 0, 0,
next 6 months. In contrast, four in five in Netherlands 2% 5% 14% 35%
! . Belgium 7-12 2%3% 13% 37%
Japan and more than half in Australia, Canada 7-12 4% 3% 9% —
France,_ quand, Spain, and Sweden South Africa 13-36 6% 6% 9% 28%
expect it will take more than a year. Australia 13-36 4% 8% 11% 24%
Spain 13-36 1% 7% 7% 31%
Bgsel‘_: 21,011 ?nlinesdul_tls gﬁ?d 16—_741 acdrocsiiao ngajketz_ y . Poland 13-36 4% 3% 9% 28%
* Online samples In brazil, lle, mainian Ina, Columbla, Fong Kong, _ 0
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey France 13-36 1%5% 6% 30%
tend to be more urban, educated, and/or affluent than the general population Sweden 13-36 19%4% 5% 30%
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries and ‘Japan 13-36 1%%5% 14% 67%

markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population
size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total result.

3 — © Ipsos | 2021 One year of COVID

Already the case Within one month or three months

Within the next year In more than 12 months

35%
23%
31%
26%
20%
24%
26%
26%
35%
35%
35%
36%
34%
32%
39%
41%
40%
36%
41%
34%
35%
30%
39%
42%
43%
44%
47%
42%
46%
49%

18%

7%
5%

18% 09

4%
7%
4%
3%
10%
3%
2%
4%
3%
6%
9%
3%
3%
3%
8%
4%
11%
10%
15%
7%
6%
8%
9%
8%
14%
12%
12%
12%

Within the next six months

Never

0-3 months

13%
39%
34%
33%
26%
20%
22%
14%
10%
9%
9%
7%
11%
12%
16%
9%
8%
10%
11%
8%
7%
7%
5%
7%
12%
13%
7%
7%
6%
4%
2%

4-12 months



GLOBAL COUNTRY AVERAGES

Q. How long do you think it will
be before ... ?

0-3 months
4-12 months

Median “éu
(Months) 9
At a global level, expectations about how Yoy can return to
long it will take before one’s life can return methina lik
to its pre-COVID normal and how long it y?)?” r?;[)rmgl pri}— 7-12 6% 9% 13% 32% 34% 8% 14% 45% 41%
will take fo_r the pandemlc to be contained COVID life
are nearly identical.
These findings suggest that people
across the world consider that being able
to return to “normal” life is entirely _
dependent on containing the pandemic. The coronavirus
pandemicis 712 5% 8%  13% 32% 35% 7% 13% 45% 42%
contained

Already the case Within one month to three months
Within the next six months Within the next year
In more than 12 months Never

Base: 21,011 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 markets

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries and
markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size
of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total result.
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CHANGE IN EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH VS. ONE YEAR AGO

TOTAL NET
% Worse % Worse er:jus
% Improve
Q. How has your emotional and Global Average 45% 11% 34% 39% 12% -29
i | 21% b 30% -46
mental health changed since Turkey _61% AN — 24% 1% 1
o . Chile 56% 17% 39% 30% 2% & -
the beginning of the pandemic Hungary 56% 21% 36% 39% anm L
about a year ago? ltaly 54% 15% 40% 38% % g 46
Brazil 53% 18% 35% 34% 10% -40
_ Great Britain  52% 120 40% 40% 6% 7 44
On average across the 30 countries and Spain 51% 39% o A
markets surveyed, 45% of adults say their Netherlands 51% 120 39% 41% 6% T 3
emotional and mental health has gotten Peru 50% MO 40% 35% 12% gg
worse since the beginning of the pandemic Canada 50% 12% 3% 40% — —
about a year ago, three times the proportion leo'ﬁjnrg jgf;" - 11;”’ 383/6% - 0/41% o — 3 35
. . | 11% L 38%
of adults who say it has improved (16%) Frgn ce 490/" — — 2% °7% 40
o  14% P 350 ‘
Argentina 46% HEEIEA 35% 36% 15% -27
In 11 countries, at least half report a decline United States 46% 13% 33% 42% 11% %% ig
in their emotional and mental health with < Jaga” 46% 12% - 5% s o 3"/‘1!9 20
. . weden 44% 44% D % -
Turkey, Chile apd Hungary showing the Mexico  43% — — 39% 139% 25
largest proportions. Switzerland 43y EEEI 32% 45% 9% -31
South Africa 41% 12% 29% 30% 17% -12
. . . . . : -28
Only in mainland China, India, and Saudi Russia 41% 12% 30% 46% 8% a1
- 9 9 -
Arabia do more adults report an South Korea 419 S — 49% 10% € 0
. in thei . | and | Colombia 40% 9% 31% 38% 17%
improvement in their emotional and menta Germany 0% — — — P — T
health than a decline. Hong Kong 39% KA 3506 50% 1% g 27
Malaysia 379 IEE@ 33% 32% 26% -6
Bgspi} 21,011 ?n'inegdul_ﬁsggﬁd 16-_7‘} aCﬁﬁ_SO rgaqket; o Saudi Arabia 33% SR 28% 30% 24% 3
* Online samples In brazil, le, mainian Ina, Columbla, Fong Kong, . -14
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey AUStral!a 32% oL 28 50% 13% 21
tend to be more urban, educated, and/or affluent than the general population India 27% 10% 18% 25% 28% o8
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries China (mal nland) 20% 32% 40%
and markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to . . .
the population size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest m |t has gotten a lot worse E |t has gotten a little worse It is no different

a total result.
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CHANGE IN EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH VS. BEGINNING 2021

TOTAL oo\ NETM.
s worse
: (i
Q' How has your emOtlor_]aI and Global Country Average 27% IR 20% 51% 18% -4
mental health changed since Turkey 43% 38% 15% 24
the beginning of 20217 Hungary 38% 54% 6% EZ -3
France 37% 9% 29% 54% 7% £ -29
On average across the 30 countries and Spain  350% EE 204 52% 11% 37 -22
- 9 9 % & -
markets surveyed, adults are only slightly Great Britain _350% MR s — 0% @ 22
likelv t thei tional and tal Italy 34% 9% 25% 58% 8% -26
more fikely 1o say their emp lonalan me!'l a Brazil 33% 11% 22% 47% 15% -13
health has gotten worse since the beginning of Netherlands 32% [ 800 570 0% ©§ 21
2021 (27%) than to say it has improved Belgium 31% WX 23% 56% 11% &L -18
(23%). Germany 31% 9% 23% 59% 8% &  -22
Peru 30% R 23% 42% 21% -2
, ) Poland 30% 10% 21% 58% 10% 2%  -18
Adults who say their emotional and mental Mexico 29% 43% 20% 1
health has improved outhumber those who South Korea 28% @ 24% 60% 11% F  -16
say it has worsened by at least 40 percentage South Africa 27% IEEED 19% 34% 27% 12
points in China (51 points) and India (41 Chile 27% R 19% 46% 24% 0
Canada 26% IR 20% 59% 12% -11
. . Malaysia 25% NS 20% 39% 33% 12
Those who say their mental and emotional Hong Kong 25% NS 20% 57% 16% D04 7
health has improved since the start of 2021 Switzerland 25% &R 18% 57% 14% -7
are most outnumbered by those who say it Sweden 250 NS 20% 62% 1% 47 -12
: : ' 9 0 9

has worsened in Hungary (by 30 pOIntS), .Argentlna 21% P4 16% 48% 25% 10
France (29 points), and Italy (26 points) United States 21% IR 15% 55% 20% 3
P ' y P ) Russia 21% &% 14% 56% 18% 3
Colombia 20% 24 15% 44% 28% 16
Bgspi_: 21,011 i)nline;dul_tlsggid 16—_741 acdrogﬁso rgaTket; y . Australia 16% 28 13% 59% 21% 9

* Online samples In brazil, le, mainian Ina, Columbla, Fong Kong, . _ _
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey . Ind!a 15% B3 122 35% PARZ: 41
tend to be more urban, educated, and/or affluent than the general population Saudi Arabia 15% € 12% 30% 29
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries and China (mal nland) 10% A2l 29% 48% 51

markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population

It is no different

m |t has gotten a lot worse m |t has gotten a little worse

size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total result.
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GLOBAL COUNTRY AVERAGES

Q. How has your emotional and
mental health changed since ...?

On average across the 30 countries and
markets surveyed, 45% of adults say that since
the beginning of the pandemic about a year
ago, their mental and emotional health has
gotten worse. Fewer (27%) say the same thing
about the change in their mental/emotional
health since the start of the year.

The average percentage of those who have
seen an improvement in their emotional and
mental health in the past three months (23%) is
7 points higher than the percentage of those
reporting an improvement over a year ago.

The average percentage of those reporting no
change since January 2021 (51%) is 12 points
higher than the percentage of those reporting
no change since the beginning of the
pandemic.

Base: 21,011 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 markets

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries and

markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population

size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total result.
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The beginning of the
pandemic about a year ago

The beginning of 2021

45% Got worse

11%

27% Got worse

7%

It has improved a little

51%

39%

m |t has gotten a lot worse m |t has gotten a little worse
m [t has improved a lot

16% Improved

12% 2%

23% Improved

It is no different

NET
% Worse Minus
% Imnroved




METHODOLOGY

These are the results of a 30-market survey conducted by Ipsos on
its Global Advisor online platform. Ipsos interviewed a total of 21,011
adults aged 18-74 in United States, Canada, Hong Kong, Malaysia,
South Africa, and Turkey, and 16-74 in 24 other markets between
Friday February 19 and Friday March 5, 2021.

The sample consists of approximately 1,000 individuals in each of
Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, China (mainland), France,
Germany, Great Britain, Italy, Japan, Spain, and the U.S., and 500
individuals in each of Argentina, Chile, Colombia, Hong Kong,
Hungary, India, Malaysia, Mexico, the Netherlands, Peru, Poland,
Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, South Korea, Sweden,
Switzerland, and Turkey.

The samples in Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France,
Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan, the Netherlands,
Poland, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, and the U.S. can
be taken as representative of these countries’ general adult
population under the age of 75.

The samples in Brazil, Chile, China (mainland), Colombia, Hong
Kong, India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South
Africa and Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or more
affluent than the general population. The survey results for these
countries should be viewed as reflecting the views of the more
“‘connected” segment of their population.

The data is weighted so that each market’'s sample composition best
reflects the demographic profile of the adult population according to
the most recent census data.

Where results do not sum to 100 or the ‘difference’ appears to be +/-
1 more/less than the actual, this may be due to rounding, multiple
responses or the exclusion of don't knows or not stated responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls are calculated using a credibility
interval with a poll of 1,000 accurate to +/- 3.5 percentage points and
of 500 accurate to +/- 4.8 percentage points. For more information on
the Ipsos use of credibility intervals, please visit the Ipsos website.

The publication of these findings abides by local rules and
regulations.
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is the third largest market research company in the world,
present in 90 markets and employing more than 18,000 people.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built
unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful
insights into the actions, opinions and motivations of citizens,
consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our 75
business solutions are based on primary data coming from our
surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or
observational techniques.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition to
help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply
changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext
Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement
Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg
IPS:FP
WWW.ipSos.com
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GAME CHANGERS

In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
Understanding of Society, Markets and People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
speed and substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.




